“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” which all appear in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2009, (ii) our consolidated unaudited financial statements and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations,” which appear in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q as of June 30, 2010, and for the three and six months then ended, and (iii) the historical
audited financial statements and notes thereto of NFI (Successor Company) as of January 3, 2010 and December 28, 2008, and for each of the three operating
periods ended January 3, 2010, December 28, 2008 and December 30, 2007, and Nursefinders, Inc. and subsidiaries (Predecessor Company) for the period from
January 1, 2007 through August 9, 2007, and the unaudited financial statements and notes thereto of NFI as of July 4, 2010 and for the six month periods ended
July 4, 2010 and July 5, 2009, which are included as Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2, respectively, to this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

1

AMN HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2010
(IN THOUSANDS)

   HISTORICAL
PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS  PRO FORMA
   AMN   NFI

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 41,368   $ 295   $ (31,987)(a)  $ 9,676
Accounts receivable, net   89,746   29,705   0   119,451
Accounts receivable, subcontractor   7,309   11,606   (925)(b)   17,990
Prepaid expenses   6,595   2,062   0   8,657
Income taxes receivable   2,666   0   0   2,666
Deferred income taxes, net   8,534   0   1,137(c)   9,671
Other current assets   1,209   437   0   1,646

Total current assets   157,427   44,105   (31,775)   169,757
Restricted cash and cash equivalents   20,961   0   0   20,961
Fixed assets, net   17,103   5,224   3,809(d)   26,136
Deposits and other assets   13,898   2,421   2,704(j)   19,023
Goodwill   79,868   146,754   (29,049)(e)   197,573
Intangible assets, net   112,947   93,636   (30,150)(f)   176,433

Total assets   $ 402,204   $292,140   $ (84,461)  $ 609,883

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 28,294   $ 3,922   $ (2,043)(g)  $ 30,173
Accrued compensation and benefits   27,405   13,211   (750)(h)   39,866
Current portion of notes payable   8,250   930   70(i)   9,250
Deferred revenue   6,018   0   0   6,018
Other current liabilities   9,055   14,964   0   24,019

Total current liabilities   79,022   33,027   (2,723)   109,326

Notes payable, less current portion and discount   95,317   121,618   (7,623)(i)   209,312
Deferred income taxes, net   406   25,042   (20,242)(c)   5,206
Other long-term liabilities   52,488   11,793   (1,238)(k)   63,043

Total liabilities   227,233   191,480   (31,826)   386,887

Redeemable Preferred Stock, Series A   0   0   28,639(l)   28,639
Redeemable Preferred Stock, Series C   0   14,271   (14,271)(l)   0
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred Stock   0   0   0   0
Common Stock   459   0   63(l)   522
Additional paid-in capital   420,895   162,280   (134,434)(l)   448,741
Treasury stock   (230,138)   (708)   708(l)   (230,138)
Accumulated deficit   (15,795)   (72,794)   64,271(l)   (24,318)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (450)   (2,389)   2,389(l)   (450)

Total stockholders’ equity   174,971   86,389   (67,003)   194,357

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 402,204   $292,140   $ (84,461)  $ 609,883

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements.

2

AMN HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL
PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS  PRO FORMA
   AMN   NFI
Revenues   $ 759,790   $302,666   $ 0   $ 1,062,456
Cost of revenue   555,369   211,015   0   766,384

Gross profit   204,421   91,651   0   296,072

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative   157,241   76,328   (1,441)(m)   232,128
Depreciation and amortization   13,812   10,353   (3,808)(n)   20,357
Impairment and restructuring charges   186,977   0   0   186,977

Total operating expenses   358,030   86,681   (5,249)   439,462

Gain on loan modification   0   4,659   0   4,659
Income (loss) from operations   (153,609)   9,629   5,249   (138,731)
Interest expense, net   11,955   11,785   4,061(o)   27,801

Loss before income taxes   (165,564)   (2,156)   1,188   (166,532)
Income tax benefit   (43,387)   (1,132)   404(p)   (44,115)

Net loss   (122,177)   (1,024)   784   (122,417)

Dividend on preferred stock   0   0   6,226(q)   6,226

Net loss applicable to common shares   $(122,177)  $ (1,024)  $ (5,442)  $ (128,643)
Net loss per common share:
Basic   $ (3.75)   $ (3.31)

Diluted   $ (3.75)   $ (3.31)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   32,615   6,300(r)   38,915

Diluted   32,615   6,300(r)   38,915

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements.

3

AMN HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2010
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL
PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS  PRO FORMA
   AMN   NFI
Revenues   $292,576  $129,418   $ 0   $ 421,994
Cost of revenue   211,361   87,737   0   299,098

Gross profit   81,215   41,681   0   122,896

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative   66,544   33,229   (1,617)(m)   98,156
Depreciation and amortization   6,461   5,145   (2,007)(n)   9,599

Total operating expenses   73,005   38,374   (3,624)   107,755

Income from operations   8,210   3,307   3,624   15,141
Interest expense, net   5,220   8,705   309(o)   14,234

Income (loss) before income taxes   2,990   (5,398)   3,315   907
Income tax expense (benefit)   2,073   (443)   (272)(p)   1,358

Net income (loss)   917  $ (4,955)  $ 3,587   $ (451)

Dividend on preferred stock   0   0   3,113(q)   3,113

Net income (loss) applicable to common shares   $ 917  $ (4,955)  $ 474   $ (3,564)

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic   $ 0.03   $ (0.09)

Diluted   $ 0.03   $ (0.09)

Weighted average common share:
Basic   32,696   6,300(r)   38,996

Diluted   33,519   38,996

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements.

4

AMN HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(in thousands)

1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements present the pro forma results of operations and financial position
of AMN and NFI on a combined basis based on the historical financial information of each company and after giving effect to the acquisition of NFI by